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This Report was produced by the human rights organization Europe in Law 
Association in the framework of the Citizen Observer Initiative following and on 
the basis of the observation mission carried out by Europe in Law Association, 
the Journalists’ Club ‘Asparez’ and Transparency International Anti-corruption 
Center.  
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2017 Parliamentary Elections’ funded by the European Union and co-funded by 
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1. IntROdUCtIOn

On 3 and 4 April 2017, 309 compaints were submitted to 37 Territorial 
Electoral Commissions (hereinafter: TECs) on both subjective violations 
of observers’ electoral rights and objective (general) electoral violations 
on behalf of the observation organisations and observers within the 
Citizen Observer Initiative (hereinafter: COI). 160 of these complaints 
were on objective electoral violations, while 149 – on subjective. The 
TECs refused to institute administrative proceedings on the basis of the 
overwhelming majority of the complaints.

In total 109 compaints were submitted against the decisions of TECs 
to the Central Electoral Commmission (hereinafter: the CEC), on the 
basis of the overwhelming majority of which the latter refused to institute 
administrative proceedings. 

96 complaints were submitted to the RA Administrative Court against the 
decisions of TECs and the CEC. 65 of these were declared admissible by 
the Court. In 28 cases appeals were submitted to the RA Administrative 
Court of Appeal regarding the Court decisions on denying admissibility 
of these cases. Of these 15 were granted in full, while 5 – in part. 5 of 
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the appeals were brought against the decisions on court fees. 13 of the 
appeals were not granted and were therefore appealed to the Cassation 
Court.

7 of the complaints submitted to the RA Administrative Court were 
granted partially (administrative cases noՎԴ/3980/05/17,ՎԴ/4067/05/17, 
ՎԴ/3991/05/17, ՎԴ/3992/05/17, ՎԴ/4053/05/17, ՎԴ/4071/05/17 
andՎԴ4072/05/17), 4 were dismissed (administrative cases 
noՎԴ/4086/05/17, ՎԴ/5381/05/17, ՎԴ/4052/05/17 andՎԴ/4063/05/17): 

11 judgments (nos ՎԴ/4067/05/17, ՎԴ/3980/05/17, ՎԴ/5381/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4086/05/17, ՎԴ/4052/05/17, ՎԴ/3991/05/17, ՎԴ/3992/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4053/05/17, ՎԴ/4063/05/17, ՎԴ/4071/05/17, ՎԴ/4072/05/17)were 
appealed to the RA Administrative Court of Appeal on their merits. In 
case no ՎԴ/4067/05/17 a cassation appeal was taken against the decision 
of the Administrative Court of Appeal dated 20 April 2018. 

2.  tHE PROCESS Of COMPLAIntS In tHE RA

      AdMInIStRAtIVE COURt 

In cases noՎԴ/4086/05/17, ՎԴ/3994/05/17, ՎԴ/4052/05/17, 
ՎԴ/3991/05/17, ՎԴ/3992/05/17, ՎԴ/3980/05/17, ՎԴ/4053/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4063/05/17, ՎԴ/4072/05/17, ՎԴ/4067/05/17, ՎԴ/4102/05/17, 
ՎԴ/5385/05/17, ՎԴ/5381/05/17, ՎԴ/4097/05/17 the RA Administrative 
Court adopted judgments on the merits of the case. 7 of the submitted 
complaints (in cases noՎԴ/3994/05/17, ՎԴ/4086/05/17,ՎԴ/4052/05/
17,ՎԴ/4097/05/17,ՎԴ/5385/05/17, ՎԴ/5381/05/17, ՎԴ/4063/05/17,) 
were dismissed fully, while 7(in cases ՎԴ/3980/05/17, ՎԴ/4053/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4067/05/17, ՎԴ/4102/05/17, ՎԴ/3991/05/17, ՎԴ/3992/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4072/05/17) granted partially.7 of the judgments of the RA 
Administrative Court were appealed to the RA Court of Appeal with a 
request to quash the judgments in full, which granted the complaints 
partially, along with a request to quash the judgments in their part related 
to non-granted claims. Together with the appeals motions on exempting 
the appeals from court fees were submitted. In 2 cases (ՎԴ/3980/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4086/05/17) the RA Administrative Court of Appeal adopted decisions 
on dismissing the motions on exemption from court fees and returning 
the appeals. These decisions were appealed to the RA Cassation Court. 
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The examination of the remainder of the cases in the RA Administrative 
Court of Appeal is still in the process. 

The Administrative Court ruled that part of the justifications of the 
complaints were ungrounded. It even ignored some of the justifications 
completely. 

In case no ՎԴ/4102/05/17 in regard to the issue of assessing the actions 
(inaction) of electoral commission/chairperson of the commission as 
unlawful, the Court found that the legislature did not confer on the 
observer the right to demand from the chairperson of the commission 
to eliminate the electoral violations registered in the precinct electoral 
commission (hereinafter: PEC) log. The Court also stated that neither did 
the legislature confer a right on the observer to put forward demands 
on the effective examination of the violations recorded in the log and 
undertaking measures provided by law, to hold liable the perpetrators of 
these violations and the persons in charge of recording and eliminating 
them, recording of the violations of the rights of specific actors and 
eliminating thereof, in case there were grounds, including criminal 
offences, readdressing them, demanding that the impact of the violations 
on the results of voting in a particular polling station areexamined and 
assessed. As regards the issue of lawfulness of the actions (inaction) of 
PECs in relation to the violations of the subjective rights of observers 
and observation organisations, the Court ruled that no appropriate and 
permissible evidence had been submitted to corroborate that such a 
demand had been put forward to the PEC.  Turning on the issue of 
unlawfulness of the TEC and CEC decisions in regard to the violations 
of objective electoral rights, the Court noted that both the observer and 
the organisation having accredited him/her as an observer, may appeal 
a decision, action (inaction) of an electoral commission only in case his/
her subjective right prescribed by the Electoral Code has been violated 
and has no standing to bring complaints to challenge objective electoral 
violations. In this part the Court found the TEC decision on refusing to 
institute administrative proceedings and the decision of the CEC to leave 
the TEC decision unchanged as lawful. The Court failed to examine the 
issue of adoption of TEC decisions on the submitted complaints only one 
day prior to the summarisation of the results of elections. As regards the 
lawfulness of the CEC decision in relation to the right to challenge the 

objective electoral rights of observers and observation organisations, the 
Court ruled that the justifications given in relation to the TEC decision 
on challenging the violations of objective electoral rights were equally 
applicable to this one. The Court essentially failed to examine timeframes 
for adoption of TEC decision on the plaintiffs’ compaints, which prevented 
the CEC from examining the complaints before the summarisation of 
election results and assessing the impact of specific violations on these 
results. When ruling on the issue of absence of legal standing in engaging 
in the protection of objective electoral rights on the part of observers 
and observation organisations, the Court kept silent about the bases and 
justifications detailed out in the complaint regarding the legal standing 
of the plaintiff non-governmental organisations to challenge the TEC and 
CEC decisions. Despite the fact that the Court acknowledged that the TEC 
decision on refusing to institute administrative proceedings on the facts 
of alleged violations and the CEC decision on leaving the TEC decision in 
that part unchanged was unlawful, it failed to reflect on an issue raised 
in the complaint, according to which it becomes clear from the content 
of the TEC decision that the TEC had in fact conducted administrative 
proceedings. In other words, by adopting a decision on refusal to 
institute proceedings the commission in fact adopted a decision on the 
merits of the case without having instituted administrative proceedings. 
The Court did not touch upon the bases of the complaint, which related 
to the fact that in the course of the observation mission and the electoral 
complaints there was plenty of evidence demonstrating that in these 
processes rather than acting as independent election administration 
bodies, TECs were completely coordinated and controlled by the Central 
Electoral Commission. 

In the administrative case no ՎԴ/4063/05/17, the Court first reflected 
upon the issue of lawfulness of PECs/PEC chairpersons on failure to 
take action in regard to objective electoral violations. In relation to this 
issue the Court reiterated the justifications put forward in the previous 
judgment. As regards the issue of making notes in the PEC log by the 
observer, the Court found that no relevant and permissible evidence had 
been submitted to the Court regarding the making of such a demand. 
The Court ignored the issue of including the violations registered in other 
polling stations in the complaint addressed to the CEC and challenging 
them in the framework of the powers of the CEC and taking appropriate 
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action, which explains why all the plaintiffs have due legal standing 
to bring the complaint. As regards the claim to find the CEC letter 
(administrative act) and/or the act of returning the complaint without 
having examined it, the Court found in case the complaints against the 
actions or inaction of the PEC to non-competent electoral commission, 
the complaints are not examined and returned to complainants along 
with an accompanying letter with an indication of the reasons thereof. 
Therefore, considering the peculiarities of these proceedings the Court 
found that Article 33(1) of the Law of the Republic of Armenia on the 
Fundamentals of Administration and Administrative Proceedings does 
not apply to the instant case.

In cases no ՎԴ/3980/05/17 and ՎԴ/4067/05/17 the Courtdid not find 
it necessary to assess the other invoked arguments since it found that 
contentwise they were already refuted by the analysis and justifications 
of the Court. It is noteworthy that in the administrative case no 
ՎԴ/3994/05/17the Court only touched upon the issues of legal standing 
of the non-governmental organisation and the observers’ violated rights. 
In other words, the remaining issues raised in the complaint were not 
examined on the grounds that the Court found the complaint completely 
groundless both in fact and in law. 

In cases no ՎԴ/3980/05/17, ՎԴ/4067/05/17 and ՎԴ/4086/05/17, the 
Court having examined the issue of violation of objective electoral rights, 
ruled that the possibility of exercising the right to complain against the 
decisions, actions (inaction) is conditioned by the objective of protecting 
the right of the complainant and that the law has stipulated the types of 
persons having the legal standing to bring such complaints. The Court 
then found that the RA Electoral Code has not conferred a right on 
non-governmental organisations and observers to put forward claims on 
violations of objective electoral rights.

In the administrative case no ՎԴ/4053/05/17 the Court found that the 
observers and non-governmental organisations were not interested 
parties in putting forward claims on the lawfulness of the actions 
(inaction) of PEC chairpersons in view of the fact that such a claim does 
not pursue the aim of protecting any of their subjective rights. 

In administrative cases no ՎԴ/3980/05/17, ՎԴ/4067/05/17 and 

ՎԴ/4086/05/17, the Court, having reflected upon the right to claims 
with regard to registering the observers’ observations in PEC logs 
and taking relevant measures once these observations are registered 
in PEC logs, and the violations of the observers’ rights due to actions 
(inaction) of PEC members, deemed it necessary to find out whether 
the rights of observers were violated as a result of actions (inaction) of 
PEC members and found that the observer’s right to sumit observations 
and recommendations to PEC chairpersons does not include the right to 
demand that violations unrelated to the procedure of voting be included 
in the PEC log. 

In the administrative case no ՎԴ/3994/05/17 the Court ruled that the 
observers did not pursue the aim of protecting the right conferred 
on them by the RA Electoral Code and did not therefore have a legal 
standing. The Court also added that there was no evidence in the case 
that a demand to register the electoral violations in the PEC log had been 
made and that such a demand had not been made (a suspicionarises also 
based on the fact that according to the observer the registered violation 
had been eliminated by PEC members, which leads reasonably to the 
conclusion that there was no need for registration thereof). Therefore, 
the above fact cannot be deemed proven due to absence of evidence. 

In the administrative case no ՎԴ/4053/05/17 the Court ruled that the 
facts subject to assessment were whether the observer had put forward a 
demand on registering his/her observation on the alleged violation of the 
procedure of voting into the PEC log and whether the PEC chairperson 
granted this demand. The Court further recorded that no evidence had 
been submitted, which would confirm these facts. The Court found that 
it was outside the obligations of the administrative body to prove the fact 
of existence/absence of the actions/inaction of the administrative body. 

In the administrative case no ՎԴ/3980/05/17, having reflected on the 
claims to recognise the TEC and CEC decisions as unlawful, the Court 
found that they were unlawful since failure to institute administrative 
proceedings and adopting a decision on refusing to institute administrative 
proceedings on the basis of the complaints of entities, which do not have 
a legal standing can happen only when it is clear from the complaint that 
the complainant did not have such a right. In other words, the Court 
confirmed that the question whether there was or was not a violation 
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of a rightcould be determined on the basis of impartial, fair and timely 
examination of a complaint rather than the stage of admissibility of a 
complaint. The Court also stated that when a TEC decision is deemed 
unlawful, the CEC decision adopted following a complaint brought 
against the TEC decision is also subject to being ruled as unlawful, 
irrespective of the fact whether the CEC decision is lawful or not. The 
Court expressed a position on the same issue also in the administrative 
case noՎԴ/4053/05/17 noting that when submitting a complaint to the 
TEC, both the observers and NGOs were engaged in the protection of 
their subjective right to an observation mission, therefore, it was not 
lawful to refuse to institute administrative proceedings in the part related 
to the protection of the subjective right of NGOs and observers. At the 
same time, the Court found that an NGO engaged in an observation 
mission and observers were not entitled to engage in the protection of 
objective electoral rights. 

The Court also examined the question of the TECs having adopted decisions 
on complaints one day before the deadline set for the summarisation 
of election results (in the administrative cases noՎԴ/3980/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4067/05/17 ՎԴ/4053/05/17, ՎԴ/4086/05/17).However, the negative 
legal consequences of this circumstance in terms of effectiveness of the 
summarisation of election results were not examined. Instead, the Court 
only noted that the TEC adopted the decisions within the deadline set by 
the law for responding to complaints and adopting decisions. On this issue 
the Court noted that the problem was the imperfection of legislation, and 
assessing them was beyond the scope of their competence.

As regards the issue of whether non-governmental organisations had a 
legal standing to bring complaints to the RA Administrative Court on the 
protection of electoral rights (administrative cases noՎԴ/3980/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4067/05/17, ՎԴ/3984/05/17, ՎԴ/4086/05/17) the Court concluded 
that a non-governmental organisation was not competent to bring a 
complaints against the decisions or actions (inaction) of an electoral 
commission with the aim of protecting rights which do not concern 
that particular organisation. It was stated in the judgments that a non-
governmental organisation may complain against a decision, action 
(inaction) of an electoral commission in the part related to the rights 
thereof, i.e. the issues of accreditation of observers.

As regards the issue of tight deadlines for publicising and ensuring access 
to TEC decisions prescribed by the RA Electoral Code, and the ensuing 
difficulties of appealing them to the superior commission (in the administrative 
case no ՎԴ/4086/05/17), the Court found that the examination of this issue 
was not within the competence of the RA Administrative Court in view of the 
fact that the powers to oversee the the law-making process belong to the 
Constitutional Court of the Republic of Armenia.

In the administrative case no ՎԴ/4067/05/17the Court reflecting on 
the issue of returning the complaints submitted to the RA CEC to the 
compainants without examination accompanied by a letter from the CEC, 
found that this could not be deemed unlawful in view of the fact that the 
condition of acting in violation of the law was missing. 

In the administrative case no ՎԴ/4086/05/17, the Court, having reflected 
on the issue of lawfulness of convening a CEC session on 06.05.2017 
and adopting a decision on the same day, found that while exercising 
the powers conferred on it by the law, the administrative body must take 
action directed at adopting an administrative act within 30 days from the 
entry of a complaint. Following this, the Court noted that under such 
conditions there had been no interference with the observer’s right. 

In the administrative case no ՎԴ/3991/05/17 the Court examined the 
issue of whether NGOs had a legal standing in that particular case and 
ruled that when an NGO having the right to conduct an observation 
mission engages in such a mission through an observer accredited by 
this NGO, the fact of violation of the subjective right of that particular 
observer leads to the violation of the right to an observation mission of 
the NGO, therefore both the observer and the NGO are entitled to seek 
protection of this right, which is the only precondition for the exercise of 
the right to an observation mission. 

In this case the Court ruled: “1. To grant partially the complaint of the 
plaintiffs Harut Nalbandyan, Ani Hakobyan, Armine Balayan, Mihran 
Mikaelyan, the NGOs Transparency International Anti-Corruption Center 
and the Europe in Law Association against the Central Electoral Commission 
of the Republic of Armenia, TEC no 9 on the claims to recognise the 
actions (inaction) of the electoral commission of the precincts nos 9/31, 
9/35, 9/7, 9/30, 9/55 and 9/36, the Decision of TEC no 9 no 15-A dated 
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7.04.2017 and the Decision no 184-A dated 2.05.2017 of the CEC as 
unlawful: to recoginse as unlawful the Decisionno 15-A of TEC no 9 dated 
07.04.2017 on refusing to institute administrative proceedings on the 
facts of alleged violations of the subjective rights invoked in paragraphs 
4, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 and the relevant CEC decision no 184-A dated 
02.05.2017 on leaving the TEC decision in that part unchanged. To reject 
the complaint of Harut Nalbandyan, Ani Hakobyan, Armine Balayan, 
Mihran Mikaelyan, the NGOs Transparency International Anti-Corruption 
Center and the Europe in Law Association against the Central Electoral 
Commission and the TEC no 9 in respect of the claims to recognise the 
decisions, actions (inaction) of the chairpersons of PECs nos 9/31, 9/35, 
9/7, 9/30, 9/55 and 9/36, as well as the Decision no 15-A of TEC 9 dated 
07.04.2017 and the Decision no 184-A of the CEC dated 02.05.2017 
in the remainder of the claims. To reject the complaints of the NGO 
“Journalists Club “Asparez””, Nona Chatoyan, Seryozha Grigoryan against 
the Central Electoral Commission of the Republic of Armeniaand TEC no 
9 in the part related to the claims on recognising the actions (inaction), 
decisions of the chairpersons of PECs 9/31, 9/35, 9/7, 9/30, 9/55 and 
9/36, Decision no 15-A of TEC no 9 dated 07.04.2017 and the Decision 
no 184-A of the CEC dated 02.05.2017 which resulted in the violations 
of the plaintiffs’ rights. To Exact from the Central Electoral Commission 
of the Republic of Armenia and TEC no 9 the court fee in the amount 
of 4000 AMD in favour of plaintiffs Harut Nalbandyan, Ani Hakobyan, 
Armine Balayan, Mihran Mikaelyan, the NGOs Transparency International 
Anti-Corruption Center and the Europe in Law Association. As regards 
the remaining amount of the court fee, deem the issue resolved.” 
In the case no ՎԴ/3992/05/17  the Court again expressed its position 
on the issue of the legal standing of the plaintiff NGO and found that 
the violation of a subjective right of an accredited observer of an 
observation organisation leads inevitably to a violation of the right to an 
observation mission of this organisationand the right to seek recognition 
of the violation of this right is confirred both on the observer and the 
organisation having accredited the latter, which is a sine qua non for the 
full exercise of the right to an observation mission for NGOs. 

In this case the Court ruled: “1. To grant partially the complaint of the 
plaintiffs Seryozha Grigoryan, the NGOs Transparency International 
Anti-Corruption Center, “Journalists’ Club “Asparez”” and the Europe 

in Law Association against the Central Electoral Commission of the 
Republic of Armenia, TEC no 9 on the claims to recognise the actions 
(inaction) of the electoral commission of the precincts nos 9/7, 9/43, 
the Decision of TEC no 9 no 17-A dated 7.04.2017 and the Decision no 
186-A dated 2.05.2017 of the CEC as unlawful. To recognise the decision 
of Decision no 186-A dated 2.05.2017 of the CEC in its part related to 
the complaint of Arnas Mikulski dated 10.04.2017 on refusal to institute 
administrative proceedings as unlawful. To exact from the RA Central 
Electoral Commission the court fee in the amount of 4000 AMD in favur 
of the plaintiff Arnas Mikulski. Consider the question of the court fee in 
its remaining part as resolved.”

In the case no ՎԴ/4154/05/17 the Court ruled: ‘To reject the complaint of 
the plaitiffs Europe in Law Association, Transparency International Anti-
Corruption Center, Sara Melkonyan, Susanna Azizyan, Eliza Zakharyan, 
Ruben Babayan and Ani Sirekanyan, comprising claims on recognising 
the actions (inaction) and the administrative acts of the Central Electoral 
Commission of the Republic of Armenia and TEC no 11 as unlawful.’In 
doing so the Court gave the following reasons:

1. The Court found that the right of an observer to demand that 
his/her observations be included in the PEC log during the 
elections to the National Assembly of the Republic of Armenia 
arises exclusively at the time when there is a violation of the 
procedure of voting.

2. When comparing the testimony of the witnesses Ara Baghdasaryan 
and Mayis Ghazaryan, including the testimony given at the 
time of interrogation of both witnesses, the Court developed 
an inner conviction that the testimony of Mayis Ghazaryan was 
trustworthy, that, in other words, that no agreement had been 
reached between Ara Baghdasaryan and Mayis Ghazaryan in 
connection of submission of the non-signed complaints before 
12.00pm of the same day. 

3. The Court affirmed that the TEC was competent to convene 
a session and take action (adopt decisions) by 8.04.2017. 
Therefore, by convening a session on 07.04.2017 and taking the 
actions challenged in this administrative case the TEC did not 
violate any deadlines or the observers’ rights. 
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4. As regards the argument of the plaintiffs’ representative on the 
unreasonableness of beging given a notice of the 7.04.2017 
session on 6.04.2017 at around 22.00pm, the Court found that 
argument groundless considering the fact that in terms of the 
relevant regulations the legislature conferred on the TECs limited 
deadlines for responding to complaints submitted by 18.00 of 2 
days prior to the date of voting (requiring that these complaints 
be answered by the 6th date following the date of voting), as well 
as the fact that given the timing of the notice given to observers, 
the latter were not reasonably deprived of the possibility to take 
part in the session and learn about the action. Therefore, the 
right of the plaintiffs Sara Melkonyan, Susanna Azizyan, Eliza 
Zakaryan, Ruben Babayan and Ani Sirekanyan were not violated.  

5. As regards the ciaim of the plaintiffs Sara Melkonyan, Susanna 
Azizyan, Eliza Zakharyan, Ruben Babayan and Ani Sirekanyan 
on recognising the Decision no 251-A of the Central Electoral 
Commission dated 06.05.2017 as unlawful, the Court found that 
the Decision of the Central Electoral Commission challenged 
in this administrative case was lawful as it stemmed from the 
regulations prescribed by the legislature. 

6. As regards the issue of violation of the rights of the plaintiff 
NGOs Transparency International Anti-Corruption Center 
and the Europe in Law Association by the actions (inaction) 
and/or the administrative acts of the administrative bodies, 
the Court found that by the Decision no 251-A of the Central 
Electoral Commission dated 06.05.2017 no rights of the NGOs 
Transparency International Anti-Corruption Center and the 
Europe in Law Association were violated given that the latter 
did not have the legal standing to challenge the above actions 
(inaction) and the administrative act on the account that the 
disputed actions (inaction) and the administrative act did not 
concern their right to accreditation, whereas the NGOs have 
a right to dispute exclusively the administrative acts related to 
their accreditation. 

7. The Court also noted that it was not necessary to assess the 
remaining arguments since they had already been included and 
refuted in the aforesaid analysis and justifications of the Court. 
This judgment will be appealed to the RA Court of Appeal. 

In the administrative case no ՎԴ/5385/05/17 the Court ruled that the 
observer was not entitledunder electoral legislation to put forward 
demands on the effective examination of the violations recorded in 
the log and undertaking measures provided by law, to hold liable the 
perpetrators of these violations and the persons in charge of recording 
and eliminating them, recording of the violations of the rights of specific 
actors and eliminating thereof in case there were grounds, including 
criminal offences, readdressing them, demanding that the impact 
of the violations of the results of voting in a particular polling station 
are examined and assessed, and the TECs respectively do not have an 
obligation to grant such demands. 

The Court found that only the presumption of the violation of subjective 
electoral rights confers on an observer a right to seek protection against 
the decisions, actions (inaction) of electoral commissions and on the 
administrative body – an obligation to take proportionate action in the 
area of protection of this right, including to take a decision on the merits 
of the case. 

As regards the argument of the NGO regarding having the legal standing 
to bring an action in protection of the rights of its observers, the Court 
found that even in case such an NGO could have been deemed as having 
the legal standing to bring such an action, this would not have affected 
the conclusive ‘decided’ of the judgment since in case of NGOs as well 
the decision not to institute proceedings would have been lawful for the 
very reasons the Courtprovided in the decision of the administrative 
body on non-institution of proceedings on the complaints of observers. 

As regards the plaintiffs’ argument, according to which the electoral 
commissions violated the requirements of paragraph 2 of Article 49 of the 
RA Electoral Code given the fact that the TEC failed to fulfil its obligation 
of notifying the observer of the incomplete list of the documents (POA) 
enclosed with the application, the Court found it ungrounded too. In 
particular, the Court registered that when an application is submitted 
through a representative and no POA is enclosed, the complaints are not 
examined, no proceedings are instituted on the basis of these complaints 
and the electoral commissions decide to refuse to institute proceedings.  

At the same time, the Court registered that the problematic decisions 
were adopted by the legislature within the deadlines prescribed for the 
adoption of such decisions. The decision is in the process of appeal. 
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In the case no ՎԴ/4097/05/17 the Court ruled that there were substantive 
inconsistencies between the violation indicated in the complaint and 
complaints submitted to the defendants and the observations in the log 
of the PEC 11/3 written on behalf of the plaintiffs. In other words, the 
information included in the complaint and in the relevant log contradict 
each other.  

At the same time, according to the Court, the observer was not entitled 
under electoral legislation to to put forward demands on the effective 
examination of the violations recorded in the log and undertaking measures 
provided by law, to hold liable the perpetrators of these violations and 
the persons in charge of recording and eliminating them, recording of 
the violations of the rights of specific actors and eliminating thereof, 
in case there were grounds, including criminal offences, readdressing 
them, demanding that the impact of the violations of the results of voting 
in a particular polling station are examined and assessed, and the TECs 
respectively do not have an obligation to grant such demands.

As regards the argument of the NGO regarding having the legal standing 
to bring an action in protection of the rights of its observers, the Court 
found that even in case such an NGO could have been deemed as having 
the legal standing to bring such an action, this would not have affected 
the conclusive ‘decided’ of the judgment since in case of NGOs as well 
the decision not to institute proceedings would have been lawful for the 
very reasons the Court found the decision of the administrative body on 
non-institution of proceedings on the complaints of observers. 

The Court found that only the presumption of the violation of subjective 
electoral rights confers on an observer the right to seek protection 
against the decisions, actions (inaction) of electoral commissions and on 
the administrative body – an obligation to take proportionate action in 
the area of protection of this right, including to administer due process 
and take a decision on the merits of the case.

At the same time, the Court registered that the problematic decisions 
were adopted by the legislature within the deadlines prescribed for the 
adoption of such decisions. The decision is in the process of appeal. 

In the case no ՎԴ/4102/05/17 the Court ruled that the legislature did not 
confer a right on the observer to demand that the violations included in 

the PEC log be eliminated by the chairperson of the PEC. The legislature 
did not confer a right on the observer to to put forward demands 
on the effective examination of the violations recorded in the log and 
undertaking measures provided by law, to hold liable the perpetrators of 
these violations and the persons in charge of recording and eliminating 
them, recording of the violations of the rights of specific actors and 
eliminating thereof, in case there were grounds, including criminal 
offences, readdressing them, demanding that the impact of the violations 
of the results of voting in a particular polling station are examined and 
assessed. 

The Court also ruled that the observer had failed to submit any evidence 
proving that he had put forward a demand to write down his observation 
in the PEC log. 

Both the observer and the NGO having accredited him may complain 
against the decision, action (inaction) of an electoral commission if they 
believe that their right – subjective right - prescribed by the Code has 
been violated, whereas they are not entitled to seek protection of objective 
electoral rights. In the latter part the Court found the Decision no 8-A 
of TEC no 26 dated 07.04.2017 on refusing to institute administrative 
proceedings and leaving the decision no 256-A of the Central Electoral 
Commission on leaving the TEC decision in that part unchanged.

The case was appealed to the RA Court of Appeal.
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3.  tHE PROCESS Of APPEAL In tHE RA 
      AdMInIStRAtIVE COURt Of APPEAL 

Appeals were brought against the judgments passed by the RA 
Administrative Court. In 14 cases (no ՎԴ/4086/05/17, ՎԴ/3994/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4052/05/17, ՎԴ/3991/05/17, ՎԴ/3992/05/17, ՎԴ/3980/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4053/05/17, ՎԴ/4063/05/17, ՎԴ/4072/05/17, ՎԴ/4067/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4102/05/17, ՎԴ/5385/05/17, ՎԴ/5381/05/17, ՎԴ/4097/05/17) the 
judgments were appealed in full. Appeals were also brought against 
29 interim judicial acts (cases no ՎԴ/3978/05/17, ՎԴ/3976/05/17, 
ՎԴ/3983/05/17, ՎԴ/3975/05/17, ՎԴ/3984/05/17, ՎԴ/4059/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4062/05/17, ՎԴ/4058/05/17, ՎԴ/4066/05/17, ՎԴ/4068/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4070/05/17, ՎԴ/4073/05/17, ՎԴ/4074/05/17, ՎԴ/4084/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4085/05/17, ՎԴ/5375/05/17, ՎԴ/5387/05/17, ՎԴ/5374/05/17, 
ՎԴ/5378/05/17, ՎԴ/5376/05/17, ՎԴ/5393/05/17, ՎԴ/4081/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4100/05/17, ՎԴ/4099/05/17, ՎԴ/4091/05/17, ՎԴ/4543/05/17, 
ՎԴ/5861/05/17, ՎԴ/5862/05/17, ՎԴ/4045/05/17).

In the case ՎԴ/4102/05/17an appeal was brought against the Court 
reasoning on the issue of the lawfulness of the PEC actions for failure to 
take measures in respect of the violations of objective electoral rights on 
the account that this reasoning was groundless. The violations registered 
during elections in their entirety and/or by their nature may have a 
direct impact on the fate of each ballot, as well as on the exercise by all 
citizens of their electoral rights. Any violation registered by any electoral 
actor must lead to concrete actions by competent authorities with a 
view to preventing and/or eliminating it, registering and assessing its 
impact on voting results. The PEC chairperson must take proportionate 
actions in connection with the violations registered in the polling station, 
which stems directly from the general powers of the PEC chairperson, 
including the latter’s powers to ensure adherence to the requirements 
prescribed by the Electoral Code in a polling station and the obligation 
of ensuring order in it. 

The reasoning of the Court, according to which no relevant and 
permissible evidence was submitted to the Court on the violations of 
subjective electoral rights stemming from the status of observers and 
observation organisations,are entirely groundless given that it was 
specifically emphasised in the complaint that the plaintiffs’ representative, 
being competent to make statements on behalf of his clients, had made a 

statement during the session of the TEC that the wording ‘The violation/
observation on the violation was not recorded in the PEC log’ means 
that each time the observer had put forward a demand on registering a 
violation in the PEC log, this demand was not met by the PEC chairperson. 
Apart from that, in contrast to civil procedure, the administrative 
procedure emowers the Administrative Court to find facts ‘ex officio’ and 
prescribed that the Court must apply this power for the above purpose. 
By its judgment the Court conferred the burden of proving this fact on 
the plaintiffs without any legal basis to this effect. 

The refusal of the TEC to institute proceedings on the grounds that the 
plaintiffs did not have the legal standing to challenge the actions (inaction) 
of PECs (for objective electoral violations) resulted in the violation of 
Article 48 of the RA Electoral Code. In particular, the reasoning of the 
TEC, as well as the RA Administrative Court on the observer not having 
the right to bring complaints on objective electoral violations did not 
stem from the provisions of para 3 of Article 48 of the RA Electoral 
Code. Everyone may appeal the decision, actions (inaction) of an electoral 
commission if s/he finds that his/her subjective electoral right prescribed 
by the Electoral Code may be violated. This right comprises the right of 
every citizen to challenge objective electoral rights, the decisions, actions 
(inaction) of electoral commissions.

It was also substantiated that the TEC decisions were unlawful since they 
were adopted a day before the summarisation of the results of elections 
with the direct purpose of depriving the complainants of the possibility 
of appealing the TEC decisions to the CEC prior to the summarisation of 
the results of elections. In other words, the possibility of examining the 
complaints against TEC decisions by the CEC prior to the summarisation 
of the results and assessing their impact on these results was excluded. 
This aim was confirmed by the facts obtained by the COI organisations. 

As regards the issue of the legal standing of NGOs, it was reasoned in 
the appeal that the legal standing to bring complaints on the grounds 
of objective electoral violations stems from the essence of the institute 
of ‘actio popularis,’ which essentially implies that the right to apply to 
the court or other competent bodies and public officials for the violated 
rights of the third parties belongs to the NGOs, the statutory goals of 
which comprise protection of collective or community rights. 
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The complaints brought against the TEC and CEC decisions also 
raised the issue that the violations registered in the complaints should 
have been subjected to effective examination in the framework of the 
administrative proceedings instituted on the basis of the complaints with 
the participation of the complainants in these examinations. 

The reasoning of the appeal also comprised the fact that the TEC acted 
not as independent administrative bodies but were coordinated and 
overseen by the Central Electoral Commission. 

In the administrative case no ՎԴ/4063/05/17 the reasoning of the 
Court regarding the assessment of the issue of lawfulness of the 
actions (inaction) of the PECs/PEC chairpersons was ungrounded 
for the following reason. The right of an observer to notify the PEC 
chairperson of the relevant violations and recommending him/her to take 
appropriate action and the corresponding obligation of the PEC/PEC 
chairperson stem from the powers and obligations foreseen for PEC 
chairpersons by the RA Electoral Code. Due to the failure by the PECs/
PEC chairpersons to prevent (and/or to eliminate) violations the electoral 
rights of observers were violated. The electoral rights of the aforesaid 
persons were violated not only as citizens endowed with the right to vote 
but also as observers having a right to observation mission in view of the 
fact that once the PEC chairpersons were notified of the violations and/
or taking action was recommended, the latter were obliged to take action 
to prevent (eliminate) violations, which stems from the general powers 
and obligations prescribed for PEC chairpersons by the Electoral Code. 
For the same reason the electoral rights of NGOs having accredited the 
observers have been violated. The same reasoning applies to the violation 
of the electoral rights of NGOs having accredited the observers. 

The conclusion of the Court, according to which the plaintiffs other than 
the NGOs having the right to an observation mission during electoral 
processes, do not have the legal standing to challenge the mentioned 
actions, is not grounded given the fact that in the first place an observation 
organisation has a right to an observation mission during elections and 
as a component of this right it has the right to bring complaints on the 
violations of the subjective electoral rights of observers and objective 
electoral rights. Observation organisations are full participants of 
electoral relations. The function of observation is a public function, the 

aim of which is to ensure the transparency of elections and contribute 
to due electoral process. The effective performance of this function 
is conditioned inter alia by the legal standing of the NGOs engaged 
in observation missions to bring complaints on electoral violations. In 
each case when the PECs/PEC chairpersons failed to take the necessary 
measures to prevent or eliminate the electoral violations registered by the 
observer, the electoral rights of a particular observer or NGO engaged 
in observation mission were violated. The legal standing of observation 
organisations to bring complaints on the objective electoral rights stems 
from the essence of the institute of actio popularis, which implies that 
those NGOs the statutory goals of which include protection of collective 
and community interests must have the legal standing to apply to the court 
or other competent authorities for the protection of the violated rights of 
third parties. The observation of the Court, according to which the CEC 
decision of refusing to examine and returning the complaints is lawful, is 
entirely groundless given the fact that the act of returning the compaints 
without examination is unlawful. As regards submitting complaints to two 
non-competent authorities, two laws of equal legal force foresee different 
regulations with different legal consequences. Under such circumstances 
the administrative bodies, in this case the electoral commissions, applied 
different approaches to complainants: in one case they readdressed the 
complaints to the competent administrative body, in another –refused to 
examine the complaints and returned them to complainants along with 
an explanatory note, thereby violating the provision of Article 7(1) of the 
RA Law on the Fundamentals of Administration and the Administrative 
Proceedings, according to which the administrative bodies are prohibited 
from demonstrating unequal approach to uniform factual circumstances 
if there is no basis for treating them differently.  The application of dual 
standards by the Central Electoral Commission is also testified by the 
fact of the ARF having submitteda complaint to the Central Electoral 
Commission, which was readdressed to the TEC no 17. It should also 
be noted that there are also dual standards in terms of the electoral 
commissions being guided by the same provision. For instance, by its 
decision no 162-A dated 09.04.2017 the CEC noted that despite the 
fact that the complaint on voter impersonation had been submitted in 
violation of the set deadlines, the complaint was nevertheless examined 
by TEC no 33, a decision was adopted, which confirmed that there was 
voter impersonation in case of the voter included in the relevant line 
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of the voter list of the polling station no 33/39. And this happened in 
a situation when Article 49(3) of the RA Electoral Code prescribes that 
the complaints submitted after the deadline must be returned to the 
complainants without examination. Thus, refusal by the CEC to examine 
the plaintiffs’ complaints and failure to readdress them to the relevant 
TEC was not lawful. 

The appeals also included the following reasoning: the unlawfulness 
of PEC actions (inaction), TEC and CEC decisions, failure to take the 
necessary action in connection with the general (objective) electoral 
rights registered by observers and observation organisations and 
refusal to institute administrative proceedings by TEC and CEC decisions 
leads to violation of the objective electoral rights of observers for the 
reason that each individual endowed with the right to vote must have 
an effective remedy against a violation of this right. Therefore, once 
the PEC chairperson fails to take the necessary measures to prevent, 
eliminate or register the electoral violations and assess their impact 
on the results of electionsand to hold liable, the electoral rights of an 
observer and observation organisation are also violated. Following the 
notice of the relevant violations and/or making recommendations on 
taking the necessary action to the PEC chairpersons, the latter are under 
an obligation to take measures to prevent (eliminate) these violations , 
which stems from the general powers and obligations prescribed for 
PECs and PEC chairpersons by the RA Electoral Code. 

The position of the Court, according to which the observers and 
observation organisations do not have the legal standing to bring 
complaints in protection of general electoral rights and there are no 
facts of violation of their direct rights and personal interest and the 
request for instituting administrative proceedings must therefore be 
dismissed, is unlawful either. The complaints submitted by observers and 
observation organisation on the violations of general (objective) electoral 
rights challenging the decisions and actions of the electoral commissions 
must be examined within the administrative procedure, which should 
be the same as the one for examining the subjective electoral rights of 
observers. The legal standing of NGOs to bring complaints on the facts 
of violations of objective electoral rights stems from the essence of the 
institute of action popularis, which essentially implies that the right to 

apply to the court or other competent bodies and public officials for the 
violated rights of the third parties belongs to the NGOs the statutory 
goals of which comprise protection of collective or community rights.

The complaints brought against the TEC and CEC decisions also raised 
the issue that the violations reflected in the complaints must have been 
subjected to effective examination in the framework of the administrative 
proceedings intituted on their basis with the involvement of the 
complainants in these proceedings. Therefore, the justifications included 
in the TEC and CEC decisions to the effect that the commissions assessed 
the impact of the factual circumstances included in the complaints on 
the results of voting and that the factual circusmatnces not reflected in 
PEC logs were admitted as reports and examined cannot be regarded as 
relevant and sufficient justifications given the fact that the observers and 
observation missions that had recorded them were not involved in this 
examination, for which reason these examinations could not be assessed 
as multifaceted, objective and complete. 

The TEC decisions were unlawful given the fact that they had been 
adopted a day prior to the summarisation of the results of elections with 
a view to depriving the complainants of a genuine possibility to appeal 
these decisions to the CEC. In other words, everythings was done by the 
CEC not to examine the submitted complaints before the summarisation 
of election results and not to assess their impact on the results elections. 
This was corroborated by the facts detected by the organisations within 
the COI.

It was also raised in the complaints that the TEC decisions were unlawful 
also because rather than acting as independent administrative bodies, they 
performed their functions under direct coordination and oversight of the 
CECand were not independent and autonomous in their decisions. This 
circusmatnce was by the fact that the in the framework of the observation 
mission 37 TECs and the polling stations within the area of their service 
were monitored. 309 complaints were submitted to these TECs. However, 
the TECs did not undertake any actions within the timeframe set for their 
examination. Instead, they appointed the overwhelming majority of TEC 
sessions on 07.04.2017 at the same time, at 12.00pm. The observation 
mission obtained evidence and facts corroborating the fact that this was 
done with CEC’s interference. In other words, with direct instructions of 
the CEC the TEC ensured prevention of the complainants’ participation 
and appealing of the adopted decisions prior to the summarisation of 
election results. 
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The TEC and CEC decisions were also unlawful for the reason that by 
formally adopting a decision on refusing to institute proceedingsthe 
TEC essentially adopted a decision without instituting administrative 
proceedings. The issue of whether the complainant had or did not 
have the legal standing to bring the complaint is a subject matter to 
be determined by the examination of the case rather than at the stage 
of instituting proceedings, which resulted in a breach of the right to 
due process of the complainants. 

The judgments adopted by the RA Administrative Court on 03.04.2018 
in the cases no ՎԴ/3991/05/17 և ՎԴ/3992/05/17were appealed in 
the part of the complaint not granted by the Court. In particular, it 
was reasoned that the Administrative Court made manifestly gross 
violations of the norms of substantive and procedural laws, which 
resulted in the wrong resolution of the case. The violated norms 
included Articles 48, 50 and 79 of the RA Constitution, Article 3 
of the First Protocol to the European Convention on Human Rights, 
Article 13 of the European Convention on Human Rights, Articles 
39(1), 47(6), 48(3, 5 and 7) of the RA Electoral Code, Article 4, 
37 and 57 of the RA Law on the Fundamentals of Administration 
and Administrative Porceedings, Article 15(1(3)) of the RA Law on 
Non-Governmental Organisations, as well as the requirements of 
the Decision no 906 of the RA Constitutional Court. 

It was noted, in particular, that the conclusion of the Court, as well 
as the Court reasoning were not grounded and did not stem from the 
RA legislation. In its reasoning the Administrative Court only invoked 
the violations registered in the log and the actions needed in their 
connection, whereas the plaintiffs disputed the actions of PECs in 
regard to failures to take action on the violations of objective electoral 
rights registered by observers and observation organisations, 
nothwithstanding whether they were or were not registered in the 
log. By the same logic the demand for taking action in connection 
with these violationshad also been put forward to the superior 
commission. As regards the reasoning of the Administrative Court 
put at the basis of the assessment of the lawfulness of the actions 
(inaction) of the PECs/PEC chairpersons, they were based exclusively 
on the wording of Articles 32, 67 and 14 of the RA Electoral Code and 
ignored the grounds and arguments reflected in the complaint, which 
substantiated the right of the observer to inform the PEC chairpersons 
of the relevant violations and/or the right of the observer to make 
recommendations to the PEC chairperson on taking the relevant 

actions andthe obligation of the PEC/PEC chairpersons to take action 
in their regard, which stems from the powers and responsibilities set 
by the RA Electoral Code for PECs and PEC chairpersons.  

Apart from this, there is no reasoning in the judgment of the Administrative 
Court regarding a number of grounds invoked by the plaintiffs in the 
complaint, as well as their unlawfulness or inapplicability. They were 
simply circumvented by the Court resulting in violations of the provisions 
of Articles 114(5 and 123) of the RA Administrative Code, and Article 
130.1 of the RA Civil Procedure Code. 
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4. tHE PROCESS Of COMPLAInt In tHE RA 
      CASSAtIOn COURt 

Cassation appeals were broughtagainst a number of decisions of the RA 
Administrative Court of Appeal. Cassation appeals were brought against 
fifteen cases (nos ՎԴ/3980/05/17, ՎԴ/4067/05/17,  ՎԴ/4086/05/17, 
ՎԴ/5381/05/17, ՎԴ/3975/05/17, ՎԴ/4068/05/17, ՎԴ/4070/05/17, 
ՎԴ/4073/05/17, ՎԴ/5375/05/17, ՎԴ/5374/05/17, ՎԴ/5378/05/17, 
ՎԴ/5376/05/17, ՎԴ/4543/05/17, ՎԴ/5393/05/17, ՎԴ/4100/05/17)  
against the interim judicial acts on returning the appeals and in 
connection with then issue of court fees. 

The Appeal Court returned the appeals on the grounds that the court 
fee for the appeal court had not been paid and the motion on exempting 
from the court fee was dismissed on the grounds that those persons 
are exempt from the court fee that resort to the relevant remedies 
in protection of their violated right to vote and (or) to be voted for. 
According to the Court a sine qua non for the privilege of exemption 
from the payment of the court fee to apply if the assumption of the 
violation of the relevant electoral rights and the exercise of the right to 
judicial protection on the fact of this violation, whereas in this particular 
case the Court concluded that the subject matter of the judicial review 
were the acts which had nothing to do with the plaitiffs’ right to vote or 
to be voted for. 

The cassation appeals were submitted with the following reasoning: 
the complaints submitted by any electoral actor, including observers 
and observation organisations on the facts of violations of electoral 
rights with a view to challenging the decisions and actions of electoral 
commissionsmust be examined in the context of violations of everyone’s 
right to vote. Therefore, the plaintiffs must be exempt in the framework 
of these cases from the court fee on the basis of paragraph jd of Article 
22 of the RA Court Fee, according to which those plaintiffs were exempt 
from the court fee which submit complaints on the basis of violations of 
the right to vote nd/or to be voted for. 

5.  tHE PROCESS Of APPLYInG tO tHE EUROPEAn COURt 
Of HUMAn RIGHtS And tHE COnStItUtIOnAL COURt           
Of tHE REPUBLIC Of ARMEnIA fOR tHE PROtECtIOn     
Of ELECtORAL RIGHtS 

4 applications have so far been submitted to the European Court of 
Human Rights in protection ofthe electoral rights violated during the 
2017 elections to the National Assembly of Armenia. 

One application was submitted on behalf of observation organisations, 
observers and a group of voters. The applicants argue a violation of their 
rights under Article 3 of the First Protocol to the European Convention 
on Human Rights. 

The second application was on the case of Asparez media outlet.1

The rest of the two applications were submitted following the completion 
of the administrative cases ՎԴ/3308/05/17 և ՎԴ/3309/05/17 (on the 
restrictions of the rights of COI observers by TECs). The applicants 
claimed violation of the rights guaranteed by Article 10, 6(1), 13 and 14 
of ECHR, as well as Article 3 of Protocol 1 to the European Convention 
on Human Rights. 

4 applications were submitted to the RA Constitutional Court. One 
was submitted on 02.04.2017 on behalf of observation organisations, 
observers and a group of citizens with a view to challenging the results 
of the NA elections. The application was declared inadmissible. 

One was submitted in the case of Asparez media outlet (See below). 

The remaining 2 applications were submitted following the completion of 
the administrative cases no ՎԴ/3308/05/17 and ՎԴ/3309/05/17(on the 
restrictions of the rights of observers by TECs). In the applications the 
observers invoked the issue of compliance of sub-paragraphs 1 and 3, 
Paragraph 1 of Article 32, para 5 of Article 47, para 7 of Article 48, para 
1 of Article 209 of the RA Administrative Procedure Code with Articles 
1, 2, 3, 28, 42, 75, 78, 79, 80, 81, 61(1), 63(1) of the Constitution of the 
Republic of Armenia. 

1.  See ELA’s Observation Mission Report Following the Parliamentary Elections of the Republic 
of Armenia Held on 2 April 2017 at www.citizenobserver.am
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On 04.04.2018 the RA Constitutional Court adopted a decision on 
dismissing the examination of the individual application of Arshak 
MKrtchyan (caseՎԴ33/09/05/17).

On 02.05.2018 the RA Constitutional Court declared the application of 
Tatevik Abrahamyan (case no ՎԴ/3308/05/17)admissible. 


